STATE OF NEW MEXICD
RGY a0 MINERALS DEPAQTMENT
L A Y LT YT IL YY)
CISTRIPUTION
SawmrTa rg
e
V.3.C.8.
LamC Orrict
OorgnaTOR

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
. 0. BOX 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8750

fors C-103
Revised 10-1-78

Sc. Incdizoe Type of Loose
Feoeo m

S, S10te OUl § Gas Leose No.

State

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

96 =0T UBL YRS FOAM FOR PR0BO3ALE YO DRILL O YO BLEPLa OR PLuC BACK YO A DIPPERENY RESERVOIN.

{Foam C-VD1) For Sut~ ProPOsSaLE. )

VYSEL “*APPLICATION POR PERMIY _°°
Wb
[ $9 8

A 398 OTmEN-

LM

Unit Agreement Ncme

Pinon Unit

O
v of Opercior

wace 0il Campany, Inc..

€. Faxxr or Lecse {vame

sess of Opercaiar

.3 Washington, SE, Albumuerque, NM 87108

€. well No.

Pinon Unit No. 2

alion ef Well

(R4 l('II'rl{ %Ctlon 1583 PELY FaOm Tt eaSt LINE AwD 2583
o SOUt.h LixE, SECYIOW 6 —_— e YOmRaNIP 14N Rawse 8E

PECY PROM

LI) VN

1C. Pleic and Pool, or Wildcen

Wildcat

18, Blevation (Shou whether DF, KT, CR, etc.)
5798' GR

MANAANNNN

l2. Co\.my

Santa Fe

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:

" PIMIDIAL HORE D PLUE ANE ABANDON D

u 0

REMEDIAL WORR
CARILY ABAWDON COMMENCE DRILLING DPNS.

L] ‘;Y_ll CAasINC — CHaAwEE PLANS CABING TESY AND CEMINT l-1]

OTRER

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

O

5

0

PLUGC AND ABANDONMINT D

O

ALTE®|uC CaSING

. O

ycxibe Proposed or Compleied Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinens dates, including estimated dase of starting eny proposed

k) SEE mULE 17D,

See Well History attached, page 26-28.

ng‘l the inform Wn the best of ;> tnowledge and belief.

9/3/85

oAYE

vires President
/;WJ&

L2 A4 TIvLE

STRICT SUPERWISOR

IONS OF APPROVAL. IF ANY:

(=15 AT

DaYL




Pinon Unit #2

12:20 p.m.

8/30/85:

8/31/85:

7:00 a.m.

10:00

10:55

11:08
11:10
11:21
11:54
12:02
12:05

12:16
12:22

12:53
1:05
1:25
1:45
1:50
1:54

a.m.
a.m.
a.m.

a.nm.

p.m.
p.m.

p.m.
p.m.

p.m.
p.m.
p.m.

p.m.
p.m.

CHACE OIL COMPANY, INC.

313 Washington S.E.

4th swab - fluid level at 6650'

Pulled from 6800' -

Aibuguergue, New Mexico 87108

Page 26

Swabbed approximately 150' of fluid - 1/2 bbl treatment water

with 5 to 10% oil.

Gas blow while pulling swab

No gas blow after swab reached surface

Shut well in for the night.

Waiting for frac tanks.

Shut in.

Tubing pressure = 30 PSI

Open tubing up. Well blew gas for 5 minutes.
Release packer. Came out of hole with tubing.

Go in hole with 4 1/2" RITS packer.

Set packer at 5008' KB.

Pressure test frac line to 6500 PSI.
Load backside with 2% Kcl water.
Pressure up on back side to 1000 PSI.

Load tubing with gel.
Start pad.

25,500 gal pad away.
Start sand

1/2 1b/gal sand on
perfs
Start 1.0 1b/gal sand

1.0 1b/gal sand
on formation

On 1.0 1b/gal sand
Start 1.5 1lb/gal sand
On 1.5 1b/gal sand
On 1.5 1b/gal sand

1 3/4 1b/gal sand
on formation

12 BPM @ 5900 PSI
On pad (6500 gals away)12.6 BPM @ 5900 PSI
11 BPM @ 5890 PSI
12.5 BPM @

12.
12.

12.
12.
12.
12,
12.
Start 1 3/4 1b/gal sand 12.5 BPM

~N

5

12.5 BPM @ 5830 PSI

RPM @
BPM @

BPM @
BPM @
BPM @
BPM @
BPM @

5900

5890
5910

5870
5840
5810
5850
5830

@ 5860 PSI

PSsI

PSI
PSIT

PSI
PSI
PSIT
PSI
PSIT



CHACE OIL COMPANY. INC.
313 Washington S.E.

Pinon Unit #2 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108 Page 27

1:56 p.m. Start 2 1lb/gal sand 12.5 BPM @ 5830 PSI

2:00 p.m. 2.0 1b/gal sand

on formation 12.5 BPM @ 5830 PSI

2:02 p.m. On 2.0 1b/gal sand 13.1 BPM @ 5820 PSI

2:04 p.m. On flush 12.4 BPM @ 5900 PSI

2:08 p.m. Flush away. Shut down.

ISTP = 4000 PSI
5 min = 3900 PSI
10 min = 3840 PSI
15 min = 3790 PSI
Total fluid = 2,418 bbls
Total sand = 100,000 lbs
Shut well in.
2:45 p.m. Chain and lock up well head.
Shut down for the day.
9/1/85:

8:00 a.m. Tubing pressure 3100 PSI.

8:30 a.m. Open tubing up. Flow a 5'stream out of a 2" line for 10 minutes
Flow 52 bbls treatment water (tubing and casing capacity) with a small
amount of sand.

After tubing and casing capacity recovered, had a fair gas blow with a
very small oil cut on top of water.
10:00 a.m. Put well on a 1/4" choke.
Well flowing a 6 to 7' stream with a fair amount of gas assist.
Water flowing at 17 bbls/hour.
4:00 p.m. Flow well into frac tank overnight. Shut down.
As of 4:00 p.m. recovered approximately 179 bbls water.
9/2/85:

8:00 a.m. Drain water. Recovered approximately 1' of oil. (20 bbls.)
Have approximately 20 bbls o0il in tank.

9:10 a.m. 1 hour shut in pressure on tubing = 960 PSI.

Have approximately 1% oil cut on water flowing back.
10:15 a.m. 2 hour shut in on tubing = 1200 PSI

Open tubing up to tank.
Choke tubing to 40 PSI through a 1/8-1/4" choke.



Pinon Unit #2

9/3/85:
7:00 a.m.

8:15 a.m.

CHACE OIL COMPANY, INC.
313 Washington S.E.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

60 bbls fluid produced in 20.5 hours.

59 bbls treatment water, approximately 1 bbl oil
Well was flowing with 35 PSI tubing pressure.

30 minute shut in tubing pressure = 440 PSI

1 hour shut in tubing pressure 675 PSI
Total bbls treatment water recovered = 335 bbls.
Open well up to tank.

Well flowing at 2.95 bbls/hour with 50-70 PSI on tubing.

Page 28



