STATE OF NEW MEXICO RGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMEN DISTRIBUTION SANTA FE FILE U.S.C.S. LAND OFFICE PRENATOR	OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P. O. BOX 2088 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501	Form C-103 Revised 10-1-78 State Type of Lease State Fee X
SUNDRY	NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS	5. State Oli 6 Gas Lease No. 7. Unit Agreement Name
en LD wen LD wellowerson wace Oil Company, Inc.	OTHER-	Pinon Unit 6. Fan or Lease Hame
3 Washington, SE, All	Buguergue, NM 87108	Pinon Unit No. 2 IC. Field and Pool, or Wildow Wildcat
	26 TOWREHIP 14N RANGE 8E NM 15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.)	
Check Aj NOTICE OF INT	5798' GR oppropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or formation to: SUBSEQUE	Santa Fe Other Data INT REPORT OF:
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	PLUE AND ABANDON REMEDIAL WORK CDMMENCE DRILLING DPNS. CHANGE PLANS CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB OTHER	ALTEDING CASIDE

include Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of staring any proposed k) SEE RULE 1905.

•

See Well History attached, page 26-28.

.

by certify that the information above is true and comp:	virus President	9/3/85
IONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:	DISTRICT SUPERVISOR	DATE 11-15-80

• • -

CHACE OIL COMPANY, INC. 313 Washington S.E. Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108 (

Pinon Unit #2

12:20 p.m. 4th swab - fluid level at 6650'
Pulled from 6800' Swabbed approximately 150' of fluid - 1/2 bbl treatment water
with 5 to 10% oil.
Gas blow while pulling swab
No gas blow after swab reached surface
Shut well in for the night.
Waiting for frac tanks.

8/30/85:

Shut in.

(

8/31/85:

7:00 a.m.	Tubing pressure = 30 PSI		
	Open tubing up. Well	blew gas for 5 minutes.	
	Release packer. Come	out of hole with tubing.	
	Go in hole with 4 $1/2$ " RTTS packer.		
10:00 a.m.	Set packer at 5008' KB.		
	Pressure test frac line to 6500 PSI.		
10:55 a.m.	Load backside with 2% Kcl water.		
	Pressure up on back side to 1000 PSI.		
11:08 a.m.	Load tubing with gel.		
11:10 a.m.	Start pad.	12 BPM @ 5900 PSI	
11:21 a.m.	On pad (6500 gals away))12.6 BPM @ 5900 PSI	
11:54 a.m.	25,500 gal pad away.	11 BPM @ 5890 PSI	
12:02 p.m.	Start sand	12.5 BPM @ 5900 PSI	
12:05 p.m.	l/2 lb/gal sand on perfs	12.6 BPM @ 5890 PSI	
12:16 p.m.	Start 1.0 lb/gal sand	12.4 BPM @ 5910 PSI	
12:22 p.m.	1.0 lb/gal sand on formation	12.5 BPM @ 5870 PSI	
12:53 p.m.	On 1.0 lb/gal sand	12.5 BPM @ 5840 PSI	
1:05 p.m.	Start 1.5 lb/gal sand	12.7 BPM @ 5810 PSI	
1:25 p.m.	On 1.5 lb/gal sand	12.7 BPM @ 5850 PSI	
1:45 p.m.	On 1.5 lb/gal sand	12.5 BPM @ 5830 PSI	
1:50 p.m.	Start 1 3/4 lb/gal sand	d 12.5 BPM @ 5860 PSI	
1:54 p.m.	1 3/4 lb/gal sand on formation	1 12.5 BPM @ 5830 PSI	

Page 26

CHACE OIL COMPANY, INC. 313 Washington S.E. Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

{

(

Pinon Unit #2

Page 27

the second s

1:56 p.m.	Start 2 lb/gal sand	12.5 BPM @ 5830 PSI	
2:00 p.m.			
0.00	on formation	12.5 BPM @ 5830 PSI	
2:02 p.m.	_		
-	On flush	12.4 BPM @ 5900 PSI	
2:08 p.m.	Flush away. Shut down.		
	ISIP = 4000 PSI		
	5 min = 3900 PSI		
	10 min = 3840 PSI		
	15 min = 3790 PSI		
	Total fluid = $2,418$ k		
	Total sand = $100,000$ 1	bs	
	Shut well in.		
2:45 p.m.	Chain and lock up well h	ead.	
	Shut down for the day.		
9/1/85:			
8:00 a.m.	Tubing pressure 3100 PS	I.	
8:30 a.m.	Open tubing up. Flow a 5'stream out of a 2" line for 10 minutes		
	Flow 52 bbls treatment	water (tubing and casing capacity) with a small	
	amount of sand.		
	After tubing and casing	capacity recovered, had a fair gas blow with a	
	very small oil cut on t	op of water.	
10:00 a.m.	Put well on a 1/4" chok	е.	
	Well flowing a 6 to 7'	stream with a fair amount of gas assist.	
	Water flowing at 17 bbl	s/hour.	
4:00 p.m.	Flow well into frac tank overnight. Shut down.		
	As of 4:00 p.m. recover	ed approximately 179 bbls water.	
9/2/85:			
8:00 a.m.	Drain water. Recovered	approximately 1' of oil. (20 bbls.)	
	Have approximately 20 b	bls oil in tank.	
9:10 a.m.	l hour shut in pressure	on tubing = 960 PSI.	
	Have approximately 1% o	il cut on water flowing back.	
10:15 a.m.	2 hour shut in on tubin	g = 1200 PSI	
	Open tubing up to tank.		
	Choke tubing to 40 PSI	through a 1/8-1/4" choke.	

CHACE OIL COMPANY, INC. 313 Washington S.E. Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

Pinon Unit #2

9/3/85:

- 7:00 a.m. 60 bbls fluid produced in 20.5 hours. 59 bbls treatment water, approximately 1 bbl oil Well was flowing with 35 PSI tubing pressure. 30 minute shut in tubing pressure = 440 PSI 1 hour shut in tubing pressure = 675 PSI Total bbls treatment water recovered = 335 bbls.
- 8:15 a.m. Open well up to tank. Well flowing at 2.95 bbls/hour with 50-70 PSI on tubing.

Page 28